

No. 14-51055

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,
as Receiver for Guaranty Bank,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER & SMITH, INCORPORATED; RBS
SECURITIES INCORPORATED,

Defendants-Appellees.

Cons. with No. 14-51066

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION
As Receiver for Guaranty Bank,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES, INCORPORATED;
GOLDMAN SACHS & COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

Michael J. Dell
Jeffrey W. Davis
Brendan M. Schulman
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Securities Industry
and Financial Markets Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE FDIC EXTENDER STATUTE AND THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>CTS</i> REQUIRE THE AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW.....	7
A. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>CTS</i> and the Plain Language of the FDIC Extender Statute Establish that the Statute Applies Only to “Statutes of Limitation” and Does Not Displace Statutes of Repose	7
B. The Plain Language of the FDIC Extender Statute Is Limited to State Common Law Contract and Tort Claims and Does Not Apply to Statutory Claims Such as Those Under the Texas Securities Act	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED TO PRESERVE STATE LEGISLATURE-ENACTED STATUTES OF REPOSE	20
III. THERE IS NO PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF THE FDIC	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	17 n.4
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	13-14
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	16
<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984).....	16
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	14
<i>Benedetto v. PaineWebber Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 96-3401, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 21426 (10th Cir. Sept. 1, 1998)	18
<i>Bradway v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 992 F.2d 298 (11th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Poole Chem. Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnett v. S.W. Bell Tel., L.P.</i> , 151 P.3d 837 (Kan. 2007).....	18
<i>Caviness v. Derand Res. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Chevron Chem. Co. v. Voluntary Purchasing Grp. Inc.</i> , 659 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	8

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mort.-Backed Secs. Litig.,
 966 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2013)9, 10

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12-CV-3279 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2014) ECF No. 196.....22

Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds,
 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012).....16

CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,
 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....*passim*

FDIC v. Chase Mtge. Fin. Corp.,
 No. 12 Civ. 6166(LLS), 2014 WL 4354671
 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2014).....10, 11, 22

FDIC v. Rhodes,
 336 P.3d 961 (Nev. 2014).....10 n.2

Fed. Housing Fin. Agency v. UBS Americas, Inc.,
 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013)10 n.2

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....17 n.4

Garcia v. Overland Bond & Inv. Co.,
 668 N.E.2d 199 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996).....19

Hall v. United States,
 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012).....14 n.3

Johnson v. United States,
 225 U.S. 405 (1912).....18 n.5

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....16

Loughrin v. United States,
 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....13

Malley-Duff & Assoc., v. Crown Life Ins. Co.,
 792 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1986) *aff'd*, 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....19

Methodist Healthcare Sys. of San Antonio, Ltd., L.L.P. v. Rankin,
307 S.W.3d 283 (Tex. 2010)21

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.,
764 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, ___ S. Ct. ___,
No. 14-379, 2015 WL 132974 (Jan. 12, 2015)..... 10 n.2

NCUA v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
No. 2:11-cv-6521-GW-JEM (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2013)
ECF No. 159, *interlocutory appeal pending*, No. 13-56851
(9th Cir.).....22

Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League,
541 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 17 n.4

Norris v. Wirtz,
818 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1987) 21

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994).....23

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987).....15

Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk,
131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011)..... 14 n.3

Servicios-Expoarma, C.A. v. Indus. Mar. Carriers, Inc.,
135 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 1998)9

Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.,
908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990)21

Small v. United States,
544 U.S. 385 (2005)..... 17 n.4

Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,
132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)..... 14 n.3

United States v. Lutheran Med. Ctr.,
680 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1982) 18 n.5

<i>United States v. Palm Beach Gardens</i> , 635 F.2d 337 (5th Cir. 1981)	18 n.5
<i>United States v. Tri-No Enters., Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 154 (7th Cir. 1987)	18 n.5
<i>Williams v. Khalaf</i> , 802 S.W.2d 651 (Tex. 1990)	9
<i>Wilson v. Saintine Exploration & Drilling Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1124 (2d Cir. 1989)	18 n.5
<i>In re Zilog, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)	18 n.5
Statutes & Rules	
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(14)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2415(a)	18 n.5
42 U.S.C. § 9658(a)(1) & (2).....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1 n.1
Other Authorities	
135 Cong. Rec. S10182-01, 1989 WL 193738, 101st Congress, First Session (Aug. 4, 1989).....	13
